

GAHC010274722025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/659/2025**

THE STATE TRANSPORT WORKERS ASSOCIATION AND ANR.  
REGISTERED UNDER THE INDIAN TRADE UNIONS ACT, 1926, ADDRESS-  
PALTAN BAZAR, K.C. SEN ROAD, GUWAHATI- 781008, DISTRICTS-  
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, REP. BY ITS SECRETARY SRI GUNAJIT KUMAR  
PATHAK

2: GUNAJIT KUMAR PATHAK  
(EX-SECRETARY OF THE STATE TRANSPORT WORKERS ASSOCIATION)  
S/O- LATE GAJENDRA NATH PATHAK  
R/O- BAKRAPARA  
PILLINGKATA  
BASISTHA  
GUWAHATI- 781029  
DIST.- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
PHONE NO. 96787-8478

VERSUS

MANVENDRA PRATAP SINGH AND 2 ORS.  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY OF TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT, ASTC,  
JANATA BHAWAN, BLOCK-D, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006, ASSAM

2:CHINMOY PRAKASH PHOOKAN  
MANAGING DIRECTOR  
ASTC  
PALTAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781008  
ASSAM

3:DIPAK TAMULI  
CHIEF PERSONNEL OFFICER/SECRETARY TO MD CUM GENERAL  
MANAGER (HUMAN RESOURCE AND ADMIN)  
PALTAN BAZAR

GUWAHATI-781008  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV., MS M ZOMUANPUII,MR J SINGH,MR H AGARWAL,MRS J M KONWAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**15.12.2025**

Heard Mrs. J.M. Konwar, learned counsel for the petitioner.

This contempt petition has been filed by the petitioner alleging willful disobedience of the directions contained in the order dated 16.09.2025 passed in WP(C) No. 3422/2023.

Issue notice returnable within four weeks.

Steps on respondents shall be taken through Speed Post within one week from today.

Matter be listed after returnable date.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**